



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

THE OLGA J. NOWAK IRREVOCABLE
TRUST,

Plaintiff below- Appellant,

v.

VOYA FINANCIAL, INC.; SECURITY
LIFE OF DENVER INSURANCE
COMPANY;

Defendants below- Appellees.

No. 435,2020

Court below: Superior Court of
State of Delaware, New Castle
County C.A. No. N17C-05-254
FWW

CORRECTED APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

COOCH AND TAYLOR, P.A.
R. BRUCE McNEW (#967)
1007 N. Orange Street, Suite 1120
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: 302/984-3810
bmcnew@coochtaylor.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

DATED: February 4, 2021
CORRECTED DATE: February 11, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	14
A. Introduction	14
B. The Policy Language.....	16
C. The Illustrations.....	21
D. The Other Facts Before the Court-Below.....	23
ARGUMENT.....	29
I. The Court-below Erred In Denying Plaintiff and in Awarding Defendants Summary Judgement on the Breach of Contract Claim.....	29
A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	29
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	29
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	29
1. The Policy Provided A \$4,000,000 Death Benefit at the Insured’s Death.....	29
(a) Legal Principles.....	29
(b) The Policy Unambiguously Provides \$4,000,000 Upon Death at Any Age.....	31
(c) Even If The Beyond 100 Sentence Terminates the Insurance, Plaintiff is Entitled to	

	Judgment on the Contract claim.....	33
II.	The Court-below Erred In Denying Plaintiff and in Awarding Defendants Summary Judgement on Counts III, VIII and IX under the DCFA.....	35
	A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	35
	B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	35
	C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	35
	1. The DCFA Applies to the Sale of a Consumer Insurance Policy.....	35
	2. The Pre-issuance and Post-issuance Illustrations Were Made With the Intent to Have a Consumer Rely Upon Them in Making a Purchase Decision.....	38
	3. All Pre-issuance and Post-issuance Illustrations Indisputably Were Deceptive, Misrepresentative and Omitted Material Facts.....	39
III.	Material Disputes of Fact Exist as to the Unconscionability, Unjust Enrichment, and the Bad Faith Breach of Contract Claims	40
	A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	40
	B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	40
	C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	40
	1. A Dispute of Material Fact Exists as to The Unconscionability Claim.....	40
	2. The Unjust Enrichment Claim Is Not Premised Upon the Policy Contract.....	42

3. A Dispute of Material Fact Exists As to The Bad Faith Breach of Contract Claim.....	43
IV. The Remainder of the Judgment As It Relates to Plaintiff’s Claims should be Vacated	44
A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	44
B. SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	44
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	44
1. Plaintiff’s Motion as to Defendants Affirmative Defenses is Not Moot.....	44
2. Dicta as to Claims Over Which A Court Has No Jurisdiction Are Void and Should Be Vacated.....	44
CONCLUSION	46
<i>The Olga J. Nowak Irrevocable Trust v. Voya Financial et al.,</i> Memorandum Opinion and Order N17C-05-254 FWW Superior Court.....	EX. A

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE

Cases

<i>Allstate Auto Leasing Co. V. Caldwell</i> , 394 A.2d 748 (Del.Super. 1978)	24
<i>Benson v. Amguard Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 2672078 (D.Del. June 21, 2017).....	9, 36
<i>Biomedical Corp. v. TM Tech., Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 130743 (Del.Ch. Mar 16, 1995).....	42
<i>Chemours Co. v. DowDuPont Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1527783 (Del.Ch. March 30, 2020).....	41
<i>Christiana Care Health Services, Inc. v. PMSLIC Insurance Company</i> , 2015 WL 667553 (D.Del. November 2, 2015).....	9, 36, 37
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. V. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 21 A.3d 62 (Del. 2011).....	5, 30, 34
<i>DiSimplico v. Equitable Variable Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1988 WL 15394 (Del.Super. Jan. 29, 1988).....	36
<i>Eagle Industries, Inc. v. DeVilbiss HealthCare, Inc.</i> , 702 A.2d 1228 (Del. 1997).....	4
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours and Co. v. Pressman</i> , 679 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996).....	13, 43
<i>Ellingsworth v. Hudson</i> , 622 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1993).....	13, 43
<i>Frank v. Horizon Assurance Co.</i> , 553 A.2d 1199, 1205 (Del. 1989).....	5, 30, 34
<i>Fritz v. Nationwide</i> , 1991 WL 23585 (Feb 19, 1991).	6

<i>GMG Capital Invest., LLC v. Athenian Vent. Part. I, L.P.</i> 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Graham v. State Farm</i> , 565 A.2d 908 (Del. 1989).....	41
<i>Grand Ventures, Inc. v. Whaley</i> , 632 A.2d 63 (Del. 1993).....	8, 35, 36
<i>Hallowell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 443 A.2d 925 (Del. 1982)	6, 30
<i>Hazout v. Tsang Mun Ting</i> , 134 A.3d 274 (Del. 2016)	8
<i>H-M Wexford LLC v. Encorp, Inc.</i> , 832 A.2d 129 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	31
<i>James v. National Financial, LLC</i> , 132 A.3d 799 (Del.Ch. 2016).....	41
<i>Lank v. Moyed</i> , 909 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006)	3, 8, 11, 13, 29, 35, 40, 44
<i>LCT Capital, LLC v. NGL Energy Partners, LP</i> , ___ A.3d. ___, 2021 WL 282645 (Del. Jan. 28, 2021).....	38
<i>Lewis v. Citizens Agency of Madelia, Inc.</i> , 235 N.W.2d (Minn. 1975).....	38
<i>Mentis v. Del Am. Life Inc. Co.</i> , 1999 WL 744430 Del. Super. July 28, 1999)	36, 39
<i>Mentis v. Del. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 1999 WL 1240818 (Del. Super. Nov 5, 1999)	5, 30

<i>Nieves v. All Star Title, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2977966 (Del. Super. July 27, 2010).....	37
<i>Nowak Trust v. Voya Financial</i> , 2018 WL 3717015 (D.Del. Aug. 3, 2018).....	3
<i>O’Brien v Progressive</i> , 785 A.2d 281 (Del. 2001).....	5, 30, 31 34
<i>Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 9911 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010).....	30
<i>Pacific Insurance Co. v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 956 A.2d 1246 (Del. 2008)	5, 34
<i>Parke Bancorp, Inc. v. 659 Chestnut LLC</i> , 217 A.3d 701 (Del. 2021).....	2
<i>Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Oglesby</i> , 695 A.2d 1146 (Del. 1997).....	5, 30, 31
<i>Price v State Farm Mutual Auto. Inc. Co.</i> , 77A.3d 272 (Del. 2013).....	36, 37
<i>Reserves Development LLC v. Severn Sav. Bank, FSB</i> , 2007 WL 4054231 (Del.Ch. Nov. 9, 2007).....	42
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chemicals Company v. American Motorists Insurance Company</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992).....	7
<i>In re Shorenstein Hays-Nederlander Theatres LLC</i> , 213 A.3d 3 (Del. 2019).....	4, 31
<i>Sinex v. Wallis</i> , 661 A.2d 31 (Del.Super. 1991).....	24
<i>State v. Kamalski</i> , 429 A.2d 1315 (Del.Super. 1981).....	44

<i>State Farm v. Johnson</i> , 320 A.2d 345 (Del. 1974).....	5, 30
<i>Steigler v. Insurance Company of North America</i> , 384 A.2d 398 (Del. 1978).....	5, 30, 31, 34
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev., Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983).....	39
<i>Storey v. Camper</i> , 401 A.2d 458 (Del. 1979)	13, 43
<i>Tackett v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 653 A. 2d 254 (Del.Supr. 1995).....	13, 43
<i>Tulowitzki v Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 396 A.2d 956 (Del. 1978).....	42

Statutes

6 Del.C. § 2-202.....	31
6 Del.C. § 2-315.....	6
6Del.C.§2511(6).....	36
6 Del.C. §2512.....	10, 37
6 Del.C. §2513.....	8, 35, 38
10 Del.C. § 1902.....	2
18 Del.C. §2304(9).....	11, 37
18 Del.C. § 2308(f)-(h).....	36
18 Del.C. §2927.....	4, 30, 34
